

**Nos. 11-2362 & 12-1041**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**GESTAMP SOUTH CAROLINA, L.L.C.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**NINA SCHICHOR**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-7957

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company and relevant personnel.....	4
B. Discriminatees Kingsmore and Alexander try to bring a union into the Company in January and early February 2010 .....	5
1. In early February, Kingsmore discusses his union activity with Supervisors Fink and Sullivan and General Manager Evola; Fink threatens him with discharge.....	5
2. The Company learns about the union organizing campaign and holds mandatory meetings with all hourly employees to discuss unionization .....	6
3. After the meeting, three employees and one supervisor all accuse Alexander of leading the union organizing campaign .....	7
C. Soon after learning of his union activity, the Company suspends Kingsmore on February 17 and then discharges him on February 24, ostensibly based on conduct that occurred months earlier .....	7
D. Soon after he is accused of union leadership, the Company discharges Alexander, ostensibly based on a 38-minute discrepancy on his timesheet.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
E. The Company previously discharged individuals for first offenses only following a comprehensive investigation and a full employee confession.....	11
II. The Board’s conclusion and order .....	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review .....	14
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully threatened Kingsmore with discharge in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act .....	16
A. Section 8(a)(1) of the Act prohibits an employer from threatening employees with discharge in response to their union activity .....	16
B. Supervisor Fink violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when he told Kingsmore “you’re gone” if the general manager learned of his union activity .....	17
C. The Company waived its right to challenge the Board’s basis for finding the Fink is a statutory supervisor, a conclusion that, in any event, is supported by substantial evidence .....	17
D. The Company misconstrues the Board’s crediting of Kingsmore’s testimony regarding Fink’s threat .....	19
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company suspended and discharged Kingsmore and discharged Alexander for their union activities in violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.....	20
A. The <i>Wright Line</i> framework for analyzing Section 8(a)(3) discrimination .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company suspended and then discharged Kingsmore for his union activity .....	22
1. It is undisputed that Kingsmore engaged in protected union activity .....	22
2. The Company had knowledge of Kingsmore’s union activity ....	22
3. A threat of discharge, fishy timing, a farcical investigation, shifting rationales, and pretext all support the Board’s conclusion that anti-union animus motivated the Company’s discharge of Kingsmore.....	25
4. Because the evidence showed pretext instead of showing that the Company would have fired Kingsmore absent his union activity, the Company failed to meet its burden .....	30
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that anti-union animus motivated the Company to discharge Alexander .....	31
1. The company had knowledge of Alexander’s union activity .....	31
2. A threat, suspicious timing, a sham investigation, the imposition of disproportionately severe discipline, and pretext all support the Board’s conclusion that antiunion animus motivated the Company to discharge Alexander.....	32
3. Because the evidence showed pretext instead of showing that the Company would have fired Alexander absent his union activity, the Company failed to meet its burden .....	36
D. The Company’s remaining contentions lack merit.....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. This court should reject the Company’s invitation to add a “decision-maker” criterion to the knowledge requirement of <i>Wright Line</i> .....	37
2. The Board properly considered the pretextual nature of the Company’s asserted reason for discharge when applying the <i>Wright Line</i> legal framework .....	39
Conclusion .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey's Transport Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 312 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1962).....	38
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>America Thread Co. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	14, 26, 33, 34
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.2d 858 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	26, 30
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Boston Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Clark &amp; Wilkins Industrial</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Daniel Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 341 F.2d 805 (4th Cir. 1965) .....	19
<i>Detroit Paneling System, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1170 (2000) .....	34
<i>Dobbs International Services</i> , 335 NLRB 972 (2001) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dr. Phillip Megdal, D.D.S., Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 82 (1983) .....	23
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Evergreen America Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>FPC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 935 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 21, 25, 27, 40
<i>Fairfax Hospital</i> , 310 NLRB 299 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 1993 WL 509372 (4th Cir.) .....	35
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 539 F.2d 1335 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	39
<i>Grand Rapids Die Casting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 112 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	15
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Industrial TurnAround Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>JMC Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 776 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	38
<i>Jerry Ryce Builders</i> , 352 NLRB 1262 (2008) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Justak Brothers &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	41
<i>Merritt v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 289 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1985).....	20
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 1996 WL 532744 (4th Cir.) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transport Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 31
<i>NLRB v. Buddy Schoellkopf Products, Inc.</i> , 410 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. CWI of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Construction Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. E.D.S. Service Corp.</i> , 466 F.2d 157 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Esco Elevators, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	25, 26, 40
<i>NLRB v. GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. General Wood Preservation Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 803 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 22
<i>NLRB v. Heatilator Fireplace</i> , 646 F.2d 1218 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Horizon Air Services, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Lester Brothers, Inc.</i> , 301 F.2d 62 (4th Cir. 1962) .....	15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Long Island Airport Limousine Serv. Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Mining Specialists, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Engineering, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	21, 26, 31, 40
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Rich's Precision Foundry, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transport Clearings, Inc.</i> , 311 F.2d 519 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Transport Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	21, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	22, 40
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	18
<i>Neptune Water Meter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	26, 34, 36
<i>Northern Virginia Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 300 F.2d 168 (4th Cir. 1962) .....	23
<i>Pillsbury Chemical &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 261 (1996) .....	18
<i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 21, 25
<i>Reynolds Electric, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 156 (2004) .....	39
<i>Salem Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 774 F.2d 85 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	20, 40
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	29
<i>Southeast Crescent Shipping Co. v. NLRB</i> , 194 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Division, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	27
<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 755 (2006) .....	23
<i>Texas Aluminum Co. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.2d 917 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	23
<i>USF Red Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 31
<i>Union-Tribune Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Uniroyal Technology Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 151 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 1310 (2001) .....	18
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	passim

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....12, 16, 22  
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....18  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....passim  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....passim  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2, 13  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2
